Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved:

That the North Carolina Board of Transportation dedicated the bridge located on I-40 across U.S. 74A and I-240 at Exit 53 in Bumcombe County as the *Trooper George C. Penn Bridge.*

That appropriate signs be erected at a suitable time.

Adopted, this the seventh day of December 2006 by the North Carolina Board of Transportation.

Approval – Resolution for Officer Woodie McLaurin Sr.

Upon a recommendation of the Road Naming Committee, a motion was made by Board

Member Campbell and seconded by Board Member Wilson to approve the following:

WHEREAS, Officer James "Woodie" McLaurin Sr. was born in Eastover township; and

WHEREAS, Officer "Woodie" McLaurin Sr. joined the Fayetteville Police Department in April 1944; and

WHEREAS, Officer "Woodie" McLaurin Sr. was promoted to motorcycle officer in February 1946; and

WHEREAS, Officer "Woodie" McLaurin Sr. was an outstanding member of the Fayetteville Police Department and had great rapport with all citizens and was held in high esteem by the entire community; and

WHEREAS, Officer "Woodie" McLaurin Sr. was critically injured in the line of duty on March 1, 1951 in a traffic accident and died the following day at the Highsmith-Rainey Memorial Hospital; and

WHEREAS, the City of Fayetteville requested the North Carolina Department of Transportation honor Officer "Woodie" McLaurin Sr.

Now, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

That the North Carolina Board of Transportation dedicates the Bragg Boulevard bridge over the Martin Luther King Freeway as the *Officer Woodie McLaurin Sr. Bridge.*

That appropriate signs be erected at a suitable time.

Adopted, this the seventh day of December 2006 by the North Carolina Board of Transportation.

Adjournment

There being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned.

Chairman, North Carolina Board of Transportation

Attest:

Secretary to the Board of Transportation

Dated this _____ day of _____, 2006